Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Wanaka Islands Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Wanaka Islands Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 4, Block XV, Town of Pembroke. Area, 8 acres 3 roods 23 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act,

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by The twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Kopuru Town Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Kopuru Town Domain Board.

## SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 22 of Allotment 50, Kopuru Parish. Area, 10 acres 0 roods 16 perches.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking Order in Council varying Close Season for Seals.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by Order in Council dated the ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 5, of the eighteenth day of the same month, the close season for seals was extended for a period of three years from the twentyseventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and

twenty-two:
And whereas by Order in Council dated the ninth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 24, of the fifteenth day of the same month, the said close season was varied as prescribed in such Order in Council: And whereas it is deemed expedient to revoke the last

hereinbefore-recited Order in Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Fisheries Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and con-sent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the ninth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, but only in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE.

#### PART I.

ORDER in Council under Section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments, dated the 28th day of March, 1924, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 10th day of April, 1924, as extended by Orders in Councils of the 2nd day of March, 1925, and 25th day of August, 1925, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 5th March, 1925, and 27th August, 1925, respectively, affecting Waitekaha 4B and other blocks.

## PART II.

All that area of land situate in the Waipiro Survey District called or known as Lot 1 of Ngamoe 4B 2B Block, and containing an area of 1 rood 33 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

## SCHEDULE.

WAIOTAKA AND PIHANGA SURVEY DISTRICTS.

					Approximate		Area
В	lock.				A.	R.	P.
HAUTU	1B 1B 2				6,895	0	0
,,	2в 1в				7,425	0	0
,,	4в 2а				4,075	0	0
,,	4в 2в 2				7,905	0	Ó
,,	5в2		• •		3,940	0	0

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.